## MARYLAND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

## **FEBRUARY 2010 SEVERE WINTER STORMS**

## FEMA DISASTER DECLARATION DR-1910-MD

## APPLICANT'S BRIEFING ANNOUNCEMENT

This briefing is the last one scheduled. Providers who did not attend other scheduled briefings may want to consider attending this one.

Under the authority of the Stafford Act, the President has declared that an emergency or major disaster exists in the State of Maryland. The Federal Emergency Management Agency has designated, under disaster number DR-1910-MD, a presidential declared disaster for Public Assistance for:

A. Debris Removal

B. Emergency Protective Measures

C. Roads and Bridges

D. Water Control Facilities

E. Buildings and Equipment

F. Utilities

G. Parks, Recreational and Other

An applicant briefing has been scheduled for all potential public assistance applicants for the declared city of Baltimore in the Central MD Region:

Location: War Memorial Building

101 North Gay Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Date: Wednesday, June 23, 2010

Time: 9:00 am - 12:00 pm

Eligible applicants include governments (state, county, local, school districts, municipal authorities); private non-profit organizations (educational, emergency, medical, utilities, custodial care, and essential government-like service providers). Potential applicants should have at least \$1,000 in expenses.

The Public Assistance program provides supplemental funding for the applicants' disaster response and recovery costs.

To obtain the maximum benefit from this federal disaster program, applicants should send a representative to this briefing. All applicants MUST complete a Request for Public Assistance provided at this briefing. If unable to attend, please complete the attached Request for Public Assistance and email to <a href="mailto:scampbell@mema.state.md.us">scampbell@mema.state.md.us</a> or fax to 410-517-3610 by July 5, 2010.

If you have questions or need further assistance, please call:

MD Emergency Management Agency Public Assistance Office	410-517-3604 – Sharon Campbell 410-517-5112 – John Harding	